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Subject: Variance Case Number: VA15-009 

Applicant:   William Van Leuven 

Agenda Item Number:  9D 
Project Summary: Reduce the side yard setback from fifty (50) feet to fifteen (15) feet 

to facilitate the construction of a garage 
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Prepared by: Roger Pelham, MPA, Senior Planner 
 Washoe County Community Services Department 

Division of Planning and Development 
Phone:  775.328.3622 
E-Mail:  rpelham@washoecounty.us 
 
 
Description 
 
Variance Case Number VA15-009 (William Van Leuven Garage) – Hearing, discussion, and 
possible action to approve a variance reducing the side yard setback from fifty (50) feet to 
fifteen (15) feet to facilitate the construction of a garage.  
 

• Applicant/Property Owner: William Van Leuven 
25 Aguliar Court 
Sparks, NV  89441 

• Location: southwest corner of Aguilar Court and Valle De Sol 
Boulevard in Spanish Springs 

• Assessor’s Parcel Number: 076-381-28 
• Parcel Size: ± 9.4 acres 
• Master Plan Category: Rural (R) 
• Regulatory Zone: General Rural (GR) 
• Area Plan: Spanish Springs 
• Citizen Advisory Board: Spanish Springs 
• Development Code: Authorized in Article 804, Variances 
• Commission District: 4 – Commissioner Hartung 
• Section/Township/Range: Section 30, T21N, R21E, MDM,  

 Washoe County, NV 
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Variance Definition 

The purpose of a Variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific 
instances where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of 
privileges enjoyed by other properties with the identical regulatory zone because of special 
features or constraints unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure whereby 
such alterations might be permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to 
mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts. 

NRS 278.300 (1) (c) limits the power of the Board of Adjustment to grant variances only under 
the following circumstances: 

Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific 
piece of property at the time of the enactment of the regulation, or by reason of 
exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional 
situation or condition of the piece of property, the strict application of any 
regulation enacted under NRS 278.010 to 278.630, inclusive, would result in 
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue 
hardships upon, the owner of the property, the Board of Adjustment has the 
power to authorize a variance from that strict application so as to relieve the 
difficulties or hardship, if the relief may be granted without substantial detriment 
to the public good, without substantial impairment of affected natural resources 
and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of any ordinance or 
resolution.  

The statute is jurisdictional in that if the circumstances are not as described above, the Board 
does not have the power to grant a variance from the strict application of a regulation.  Along 
that line, under Washoe County Code Section 110.804.25, the Board must make four findings 
which are discussed below. 

If the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the Variance, that approval may be subject to 
Conditions of Approval.  Conditions of Approval are requirements that need to be completed 
during different stages of the proposed project.  Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.). 

• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a structure. 

• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 

• Some Conditions of Approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”  These conditions 
must be continually complied with for the life of the business or project. 

Since a recommendation of denial has been made, in this case, there are no Conditions of 
Approval attached. Should the Board find that special circumstances exist and approve the 
requested variance, staff will provide Conditions of Approval at the public hearing. 
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Vicinity Map 
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Proposed Site Plan 
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Detail of Proposed Site Plan 
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Project Evaluation 

In late May of this year the applicant submitted a building permit application for a garage 
addition to an existing dwelling. That building permit application showed a side yard setback of 
approximately 15 feet. The subject site is located within the General Rural (GR) zone which has 
a required side yard setback of 50 feet. The applicant then submitted for a variance to allow the 
construction of the garage addition as it was submitted for the building permit. 
 
For a variance to be approved, the Board of Adjustment must find that “Special Circumstances” 
exist on the parcel that result in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the 
property. If it is determined that “Special Circumstances” resulting in exceptional and undue 
hardships do exist on the parcel, then several other findings of fact must also be determined. 
Those findings of fact are derived from Nevada Revised Statutes as follows: 
 

NRS 278.300(1)(c) Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, 
shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the time of the 
enactment of the regulation, or by reason of exceptional topographic 
conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of 
the piece of property, the strict application of any regulation enacted under NRS 
278.010 to 278.630, inclusive, would result in peculiar and exceptional practical 
difficulties to, or exceptional and undue hardships upon, the owner of the 
property, to authorize a variance from that strict application so as to relieve the 
difficulties or hardship, if the relief may be granted without substantial detriment 
to the public good, without substantial impairment of affected natural resources 
and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of any ordinance or 
resolution. [emphasis added] 

 
“Special Circumstances” applicable to the property are limited by Code to the following: 
 
Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property:  As can 
be seen in the following site plan the subject parcel is essentially square, approximately 640 feet 
on each side. The parcel is not exceptionally narrow, shallow or exceptionally shaped. 
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By reason of exceptional topographic conditions:  The topography is a gradual and 
consistent rise from the southwest corner to the northeast corner with a change in elevation of 
approximately 18 feet over a distance of approximately 900 feet, resulting in an average slope 
of approximately 2%. There are no exceptional topographic conditions on the subject parcel. 
The applicant notes that the combination of the location of the dwelling, the slope of the land, 
and occasional heavy rainfall combine to create occasional heavy sheet-flow of runoff water. 

Other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or location 
of surroundings:  The applicant contends that the parcel is subject to occasional flooding 
which creates such a situation. Like all property in Washoe County, the subject parcel is subject to 
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locally heavy rainfall during thunderstorms and other rain events. This is neither extraordinary 
nor exceptional. 

The parcel is not within the “1% Annual Chance Flood Hazard” as shown on the graphic below, 
provided in the project application. The flood hazard area, sometimes known as the “100 year 
flood zone” is shown in blue on the following graphic, in the upper left portion of the graphic. The 
subject parcel is indicated by the red call-out and is located in the lower left portion of the 
graphic. 

 

 

According to the variance application, “the subject property is in Zone X, a zone of the 0.2% 
annual chance flood hazard (500 year flood zone). This is a zone of flooding with a return period 
as 500 years. However, the owners are supplying pictures of the flood conditions that occurred 
and inundated their property about 3 years ago.” 

The applicant contends that there is no practical location on the parcel for construction of 
additional garage space other than connected to the southeast end of the existing dwelling and 
extending further south into the side yard setback, as shown on the project proposed plans, due 
to the dwelling being located within the “approximate new flood path limits” as shown on the 
following graphic provided by the applicant. While there is no definition under the Development 
Code for “flood path limits,” staff recognizes that occasional heavy rainfall may create run-off in 
this area. 

 

Subject Site 
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There are, however, many options available to the applicant, for construction of an attached or 
detached garage, without violating the required building setbacks for the parcel. The following is 
a sample of the options that might be designed for this parcel:  

One alternative might be to construct a drainage swale or berm to redirect storm flow away from 
the dwelling and any additional garage space that may be constructed on the north side of the 
dwelling as approximately shown below; 

Approximate New Flood Path Limits 
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Upon inspection of the site Staff noticed that a channel has already been created, which may 
divert some of the intermittent run-off, during a storm event, away from the dwelling. That 
channel is shown in the following photo. 

 

A related alternative would be to construct additional garage space to the north of the existing 
dwelling but simply detach the garage from the dwelling such that any occasional storm flow is 
not captured to the north of the dwelling as approximately shown below. 

Drainage Swale 

Dwelling 
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Another alternative might be, as there is vehicular access to the north end of the dwelling, an 
attached garage located on the north end of the dwelling, proper setback from the septic field 
would be required. That location is approximately shown below. 

 

Another alternative might include construction of a garage located parallel (rather than 
perpendicular) to the south side of the dwelling within allowable building area, as approximately 
shown below. 
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Yet another alternative includes an area of approximately 3 acres on the subject parcel [shown 
in orange on the following site plan] that is outside of the “approximate new flood path limits” 
identified by the applicants engineer, that is within the required setbacks and suitable for 
development of a garage. Again, while there is no definition under the Development Code for 
“flood path limits,” staff recognizes that occasional heavy rainfall may create occasional run-off 
in this area. For this reason, it may be more desirable to location additional development on the 
parcel outside of the area identified by the Applicants representative. 
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While the alternatives outlined above are not exhaustive, they demonstrate that the strict 
application of the regulation does not result in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner 
of the property. But rather, that any difficulties presented by development are a function of the 
desire of the applicant to build in relationship to the existing development on the parcel, not the 
nature of the landform itself or any unique characteristics of the surroundings. 

Staff is in agreement with the applicant’s representative when, in response to question 5 of the 
variance application, they state that, “People typically buy these large properties, specifically for 
the reason of gaining privacy and, sometimes even more importantly, to allow the construction 
of attached or detached garages and shops…” It has been demonstrated that sufficient options 
exist on the subject site for construction of both attached and detached garage space within the 
established building setback requirements. 
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Citizen Advisory Board 

The proposed project was discussed at the regularly scheduled Citizen Advisory Board meeting 
on September 9, 2015. Staff attended that meeting. The CAB voted 4 in favor with one 
abstention to recommend approval of the variance as no other property owners attended to 
voice opposition.  

Reviewing Agencies 

The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation:  

• Washoe County Community Services Department 

o Planning and Development 

o Engineering and Capitol Projects 

o Utilities 

o Roads 

o Parks and Open Spaces 

o Building and Safety 

o Traffic 

• Washoe County Health District  

o Vector-Borne Diseases Division 

o Environmental Health Division 

o Air Quality Management Division 

o Emergency Medical Services 

• US Army Corps of Engineers 

• Washoe-Storey Conservation District 

• Nevada Department of Environmental Protection 

• Nevada Department of Water Resources 

• Nevada State Historic Preservation Office 

• Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District 
 
None of the seventeen above listed agencies/departments provided comments and/or 
recommended conditions of approval in response to their evaluation of the project application, 
other than to note that compliance with generally applicable codes would apply to construction 
of the proposed garage.   

 
Staff Comment on Required Findings  

Section 110.804.25 of Article 804, Variances, within the Washoe County Development Code, 
requires that all of the following findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County 
Board of Adjustment before granting approval of the abandonment request.  Staff has 
completed an analysis of the application and has determined that the proposal is not in 
compliance with the required findings as follows. 
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1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the 

property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific 
piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional 
situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict 
application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the 
owner of the property. 

Staff Comment: As detailed in this report, there are no special circumstances 
applicable to the subject property. 

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the 
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted. 

Staff Comment: As there are no special circumstances applicable to the property, 
approval of the requested variance has the potential to impair the intent and purpose 
of the Development Code which includes, “Section 110.406.25, Unobstructed Yards. 
Any yard required by the Development Code shall be open and unobstructed from 
the ground to the sky ...” 

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of 
special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity 
and the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated. 

Staff Comment: As there are no special circumstances applicable to the property, 
approval of the requested variance has the potential to grant special privileges by 
allowing the garage portion of a dwelling to be constructed within the required side 
yard setback, which is inconsistent with the limitations upon surrounding property 
owners. 

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not 
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property. 

Staff Comment: Approval of the variance would not authorize a use that is otherwise 
not allowed. 

5. Effect on a Military Installation. The variance will not have a detrimental effect on the 
location, purpose and mission of the military installation. 

 Staff Comment: There is no military installation in the vicinity of the subject site. 

Recommendation 

Those agencies which reviewed the application recommended no conditions. Staff believes that 
the necessary findings of fact in support of an approval cannot be made.  Therefore, after a 
thorough analysis and review, denial of Variance Case Number VA15-009 is recommended. 
Staff offers the following motion for the Board’s consideration. 

Motion 

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report 
and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment 
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deny Variance Case Number VA15-009 for William Van Leuven, being unable to make all five 
findings in accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25: 

1. No Special Circumstances.  Because of the lack of special circumstances 
applicable to the property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or 
shape of the specific piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions; 
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or 
location of surroundings; the strict application of the regulation does not result in 
exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property; 

2. Detriment.  The relief may create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of 
the Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is 
granted; 

3. Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will constitute a grant of special 
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and 
the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;  

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not 
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of 
property;  

5. Effect on a Military Installation. The variance will not have a detrimental effect on 
the location, purpose and mission of the military installation. 

Appeal Process 

Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed 
with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment, unless the action is appealed to the Washoe 
County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of the appeal shall be 
determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners.  Any appeal must be filed 
in writing with the Planning and Development Division within 10 calendar days after the written 
decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment. 
 
 
 
xc:  Property Owner: William Van Leuven 
    25 Aguliar Court 
    Sparks, NV  89441 
  

Consultant: Nortech Consultants 
 Attn:  Nicholas Vestbie 
 300 Western Road 
 Reno, NV  89506 

 

VA15-009 
WILLIAM VAN LEUVEN GARAGE



 

Page 1 of 5 

Washoe – Storey Conservation District (applicable portion): 
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